
Executive Agenda

For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

8 April 2019

To the Members of the EXECUTIVE

Councillors: M. A. Brunt Leader of the Council
G. J. Knight Deputy Leader, Housing and Benefits
R. H. Ashford Leisure and Wellbeing
Mrs. N. J. Bramhall Property and Acquisitions
J. E. Durrant Community Safety
K. Foreman Planning Policy
A. C. J. Horwood Neighbourhood Services
E. Humphreys Business and Economy
T. Schofield Finance

For a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held on THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019 at 7.30 
pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

If you need this agenda in an alternative format, please refer to the information on the 
final page.

Notice is given of the Executive’s intention to hold part of its meeting on Thursday, 18 
April 2019 in private for consideration of reports containing “exempt” information

Executive 
18 April 2019



1.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 22)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 18 March 2019. 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY (Pages 23 - 46)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy

To consider replacing the existing Street Naming and Numbering 
Policy with a revision that improves the opportunity for naming 
tributes to the deceased, particularly fallen service personnel.

5.  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Pages 47 - 88)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a document 
setting out when and how the Council will engage with 
stakeholders and residents on planning issues, including the 
determination of planning applications and the preparation of 
planning policy documents.

6.  EMPTY HOMES POLICY (Pages 89 - 94)

Executive Member: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Benefits

The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 provides discretion for the council to 
increase Council Tax by up to 100% for long term empty 
properties. The Council intends to adopt this policy and 
implement from April 2020.

Executive 
18 April 2019



7.  UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT OF LEE STREET HORLEY SITE (Pages 95 - 98)

Executive Member: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Benefits

This report updates Executive on progress to procure a modular 
construction company. It seeks approval for additional affordable 
housing s106 capital funding to secure appointment of the 
identified contractor.

8.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider any property acquisitions proposed. 

9.  STATEMENTS 

To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Chief Executive.

10.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b).

(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report).

11.  EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Executive 
18 April 2019



12.  UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT OF LEE STREET HORLEY SITE 
(EXEMPT) 

(Pages 99 - 102)

Executive Member: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Benefits

To consider exempt information in relation to the development of 
the Lee Street Horley site.

13.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT) 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider exempt information in relation to these proposals. 

Executive 
18 April 2019



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

Executive 
18 April 2019

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive
18 March 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall on 18 
March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), G. J. Knight (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
J. E. Durrant, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, V. W. Broad, J. M. Ellacott, 
J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney.

109.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 February 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed.  

110.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Executive Members: Councillor 
[...]

published agenda, not the order taken at the meeting. 

On conclusion of agenda item 19 (at 9.24pm) the Executive returned to agenda item 13 
and; 

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The disposal of a property in Redhill to the existing lessee, as referred to in 
the exempt Part 2 report, be authorised.

(ii) The Director of Finance and Organisation, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Property and Acquisitions and Executive Member for Finance, 
be authorised to agree final terms of the sale.

Reason for decision: To release latent value from an asset while ensuring the use 
of the property, as supported living accommodation, is retained.

Alternative options: To renew the lease of the property to the existing tenant or 
obtain vacant possession and either convert or demolish the property and rebuild.

122.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

There was no business to be considered under this agenda item.

123.  STATEMENTS

None. 

124.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

125.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
agenda items 18 (Companies Performance Update – Exempt) and 19 (Disposal of 
Property in Redhill – Exempt) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and (ii) the public 

Executive 
18 April 2019 21

Agenda Item 1



Executive
18 March 2019 Minutes

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

126.  COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE (EXEMPT)

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the performance of 
companies owned, or part owned, by the Council be noted.

127.  DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN REDHILL (EXEMPT)

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the disposal of a property in 
Redhill be noted.   

128.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item. 

The Meeting closed at 9.25 pm

Executive 
18 April 201922

Agenda Item 1



Street Naming and Numbering Policy

SIGNED OFF BY Darren Wray, Head of IT

AUTHOR Robert Steele, Geographic 
Information Manager

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276212

EMAIL robert.steele@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 18 April 2019

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Planning

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Street Naming and Numbering Policy

RECOMMENDATION

1. To revoke the existing Street Naming & Numbering policy (dated October 2016)
2. To adopt the revised Street Naming & Numbering (SNN) policy at Annex 1.
3. To reaffirm the delegation in the Constitution under Part 3b: Officer Scheme of 

Delegation, paragraphs 8.13, 8.14 and 8.15 with reference to street naming and 
numbering to the relevant Head of Service.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The existing policy does not allow for naming tributes to recently-fallen service personnel.  Neither 
does it clarify the Council’s operational need to allocate addresses in certain circumstances.  The 
current 70 year rule for memorial naming has exhausted the supply of locally historic and 
geographically appropriate names.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

It is proposed to replace the existing SNN policy with a revision that improves the opportunity for 
naming tributes to the deceased, particularly fallen service personnel.  The existing policy is silent 
on the latter and requires a period of 70 years to have elapsed before names based on any 
deceased individual can be used.  
Ideally naming tributes should be possible to fallen service personnel regardless of how recently 
they passed, as recognised recently with former resident Lance Corporal James Hill.  Equally, in the 
interests of showing appreciation to other notable local residents, it is proposed to reduce the period 
after which anyone can be recognised for memorial naming from 70 to 40 years.

Executive 
18 April 2019 23

Agenda Item 4



Street Naming and Numbering Policy

The Council currently faces occasional operational issues as a result of not receiving a SNN 
application and unsuccessfully contacting property developers.  This causes downstream problems 
for functions such as Council Tax and Waste Collection, who can be prevented from performing their 
duties.  To avoid this it is proposed that in such circumstances the Council uses its power to allocate 
addresses, thus ensuring smooth and efficient downstream activities.
All changes are suggested based on national guidelines, good practise and peer-research.  The new 
policy will provide a sound framework for the consideration of future SNN applications.

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendation

STATUTORY POWERS

The Council operates a SNN policy to support its statutory duties under the Public Health Act 1925 
(sections 17, 18 and 19).

BACKGROUND

The Council’s Scheme of Delegation sections 8.13 and 8.14 provides the Head of Service with 
responsibility for street naming and to make final decisions on new street names.
The Council has a statutory obligation to supply and maintain correct addressing for every property 
in the borough (currently circa 75,000).  The processes are essential for the efficient functioning of 
postal and emergency services as well as the convenience and safety of the general public. 
Internally, SNN updates the Council’s authoritative Local Land & Property Gazetteer (LLPG) – the 
definitive address database.  Maintaining a single, central LLPG relieves departments of this burden 
themselves (e.g. revenues, elections, waste).
Every Council’s SNN work collectively forms part of the national addressing infrastructure and core 
reference datasets relied upon across public and private sectors.

KEY INFORMATION

See Executive Summary

OPTIONS

1. Adopt new SNN policy
The existing policy does not allow for naming tributes to recently-fallen service personnel.  
Neither does it clarify the Council’s operational need to allocate addresses in certain 
circumstances.  The current 70 year rule for memorial naming has exhausted the supply of 
locally historic and geographically appropriate names.  The revised policy will create a more 
robust up to date framework which will support the continuation of consistent decision 
making by the Council regarding SNN and a satisfactory service to the public.

2. Retain existing SNN policy
This would make it difficult to recognise recently-deceased members of the community 
who’ve served their country and died in combat.  It would also persist the issues identified in 
revenues and refuse as a result of new properties remaining un-addressed due to non-
contact from developers.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The relevant legislation is set out in the Policy document. There are no legal implications arising 

Executive 
18 April 201924

Agenda Item 4



Street Naming and Numbering Policy

directly from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report.

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS

There are no communications implications arising directly from this report.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (if applicable)

There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Low (green) impact/likelihood risk to reputation of potentially recognising deceased individual whose 
public reputation later changes.  

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications arising directly from this report.

CONSULTATION

GeoPlace (national land and property gazetteer custodians) have been consulted on the draft policy.

POLICY FRAMEWORK

This does not form part of the current policy framework and is open to the Executive to approve.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Existing SNN policy (dated October 2016)

Executive 
18 April 2019 25

Agenda Item 4



Th
[...]
d Street prefixes

A list of recommended name prefixes is available on the Council’s website and will 
be periodically refreshed as they are allocated and new research generates more.  
Due to historical and geographical links, some prefixes are only applicable to certain 
locations.

Executive 
18 April 201946

Annex 1 - SNN Policy [2019 revised]

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20277/street_naming_and_numbering


Statement of Community Involvement

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Planning

AUTHOR Billy Clements, Planning Policy 
Manager

TELEPHONE 01737276087

EMAIL billy.clements@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 18 April 2019

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Policy

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Statement of Community Involvement

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) (Annex 1) be 
adopted and take immediate effect 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Planning legislation requires that the Council prepares and maintains a Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) setting out how it will engage with the community on planning 
issues. Specifically, the Council is required to review and, where necessary, update the SCI 
within 5 years of the date of adoption. The previous SCI was adopted in October 2013 and, 
in the intervening period, changes in national legislation means there are new procedures 
and matters that must be covered in the SCI. Approving the updated SCI will ensure that the 
Council complies with its statutory duties.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a document setting out when and how 
the Council will engage with stakeholders and residents on planning issues, including the 
determination of planning applications and the preparation of planning policy documents.
The previous SCI was adopted in October 2013 and, in line with national legislation, the 
Council must review and update this at least every 5 years. 
Wh
[...]
and transparent, reaching stakeholders in the right 
way, and providing meaningful feedback - remain relevant today. 

11. Furthermore, the revised SCI does not seek to change the Council’s established 
approach to consultation and notification on planning applications (including direct 
neighbour notifications) other than to incorporate the need to exclude public holidays 
from the 21-day statutory period in line with new national legislation.

12. The key changes that the revised SCI addresses are:
a) New types of planning approval regimes which have been introduced in the past 5 

years, including Prior Approval applications and Permissions in Principle, each of 
which has specific consultation requirements not covered in the adopted SCI;

b) New requirements in the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 for SCIs to set out 
details of the advice and guidance which the Council will provide to those 
preparing/modifying neighbourhood plans;

c) Updated information regarding the “duty to cooperate” and statements of common 
ground; and

d) The general evolution of the Council’s approach to customer contact, including 
the shift towards online services, digital information and more widespread use of 
social media, all of which are powerful tools in maximising the effectiveness of 
consultation activities

13. Addressing these points ensures that the document is up to date, fit for purpose and 
reflective of modern practices in consultation and public engagement. 

14. The SCI provides a clear framework to enable the Council to meet, and in many 
cases, exceed the minimum statutory requirements for consultation on planning 
policies and applications. However, it seeks to avoid being unduly prescriptive to 
ensure that there is flexibility for the Council to tailor and adapt the approach, 
techniques and methods used to the circumstances and content of the consultation 
and the likely stakeholders involved.

15. In addition, the current SCI contains a number of references to
[...]
rs and less than five 
years will be charged a Council Tax long term empty premium equivalent to 
100% of the Council Tax in addition to their current Council Tax.

(ii) That the Council agree that from 1 April 2020, homes that have been empty 
and substantially unfurnished for five years and more will be charged a 
Council Tax long term empty premium equivalent to 200% of the Council 
Tax.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The government believes that these changes could help to reduce the number of empty 
homes by incentivising owners to bring their properties back into use and therefore help to 
meet the current housing shortage in the borough with the secondary benefit of raising 
additional revenue for the borough residents in the interim.  

Executive 
18 April 2019 89

Agenda Item 6



Empty Homes Policy

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2012, the Council already charges a Council 
Tax premium in respect of properties that have been empty for more than two years. 
Currently the premium is set at 50%, the maximum allowed under the 2012 legislation. This 
has been in place since 1 April 2013. 
The policy is to encourage owners to bring these properties back into use, and to address 
the current shortage of housing within the borough. 
The amounts that local authorities can charge for the long term empty premium has recently 
been changed with the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty 
Dwellings) Act 2018, which received Royal Assent on 1 November 2018. The new rules 
came into force from 1 April 2019.
In addition to raising more Council Tax, any homes that could be brought back into use 
would help to ease the housing shortage and have a positive affect on the number of people 
approaching the Council for housing.
There will be a financial implication on the owners on long term empty properties, but in 
cases where an owner demonstrates financial hardship, existing legislation allows the 
Council to reduce the Council Tax charge at its discretion.

The above recommendations are subject to approval by Full Council.

STATUTORY POWERS

1. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides for local authorities to levy and 
collect Council Tax.

2. The proposals in this report are permitted under the Rating (Property in Common 
Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018. 

BACKGROUND

3. From 1 April 2013 the Council has been charging an empty homes premium of 50% 
for domestic properties that have been empty for over two years. 

4. The premium cannot apply to homes that are empty due to the occupant living in 
armed forces accommodation for job related purposes, or to annexes being used as 
part of the main property. Furthermore, there are specific exemptions within the 
legislation in relation to properties left empty for a specific purpose, for example when 
a person goes into care.

5. It is not the intention of the legislation or the council to penalise home owners who are 
struggling to rent or sell a property in a depressed market, and earlier government 
guidance from 2013 makes it clear the premium should not be used to penalise 
owners of homes that are genuinely on the market for sale or rent. It will therefore be 
up to the Council to look at individual cases and grant exemptions where appropriate. 

6. The Act allows local authorities to further increase the premium to 300% from April 
2021 where a property has been empty and substantially unfurnished for ten years. 
This is not part of this report, but will form part of the Council Tax setting process for 
2021/22.

Executive 
18 April 201990

Agenda Item 6



Empty Homes Policy

KEY INFORMATION

Numbers of Properties
7. In April 2013 there were around 150 properties that were affected by the long term 

empty premium, and at 29 March 2019 this figure had reduced to 56 properties that 
were being charged the current 50% premium. This generates additional Council Tax 
of £53,603 from these properties. Bas
[...]
to assist them in finding people to occupy the homes.

15. Option 2 - to apply only the increase of 100% to all long term empty properties from 
April 2020, and to further consider the additional increase in subsequent years, in 
respect of properties that have been empty for five years or more. This is not 
recommended, as the Council would not be fully utilising the full incentives available 
from April 2020, in line with legislation. 

16. Option 3 - to apply neither increase from April 2020. This would not provide any 
incentive for the owners to bring the properties back into use, and it is unlikely to see 
any major change in the number of long term empty properties.

Executive 
18 April 2019 91

Agenda Item 6



Empty Homes Policy

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

17. There are no specific legal implications for this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

18. The additional council tax income paid will be accounted for in the Collection Fund for 
2020/21 onwards and allocated to precepting authorities in line with their respective 
shares. 

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

19. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. Any individual cases 
which do give rise to equalities concerns can be considered under additional 
discretionary powers contained within legislation.

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS

20. The proposed changes will come into effect from April 2020, and in the period prior to 
this, the Council will communicate with all the property owners that could be affected, 
to advise them of the forthcoming changes to the Council Tax charges. Further 
publicity will be included on the relevant pages of the Council’s website, and can be 
included within other publications that are sent out by the Council.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (if applicable)

21. There are no human resources implications arising from this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

22. There is a risk that additional Council Tax will be harder to collect from owners, but 
there is legislation a

Minutes of the meeting


Executive
18 April 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 18 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), G. J. Knight (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
J. E. Durrant, K. Foreman, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker and C. T. H. Whinney.

129.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive meeting held on 18 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

130.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Executive Members: Councillor Mrs N.J. Bramhall. 

Non-Executive Members: Councillor Mrs R. Absalom and Councillor N.D. 
Harrison.

131.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

132.  STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY

Councillor K. Foreman, Executive Member for Planning Policy, invited the Executive 
to consider replacing the Council’s existing Street Naming and Numbering Policy. 
The Executive was informed that a revised policy, set out in Annex 1 to the report 
presented, would improve opportunities for naming tributes to the deceased, 
particularly fallen service personnel.

In response to questions it was acknowledged that the existing policy was not 
flexible enough. For example, it was silent on naming tributes for service personnel 
and required a period of 70 years to have elapsed before names based on any 
deceased individual could be used.

As set out in the report presented, Councillor Foreman explained that a recent 
tribute to Guardsman James Hill, who had been killed in the Afghanistan conflict in 
2009, had required a ‘Strong Leader’ decision. It was agreed that this had illustrated 
the inflexibility of the existing policy and had raised concerns amongst Councillors. 

The Executive was asked to note that the revised policy removed the time period 
before which a tribute could be made to fallen service personnel. In order to show 
appreciation to other notable local residents the revised policy also proposed to 
reduce the period after which anyone could be recognised for memorial naming 



Executive
18 April 2019 Minutes

from 70 to 40 years. In response to questions about the change to 40 years it was 
highlighted that this allowed time to monitor public sentiment and was based on 
national guidelines, good practice and peer-research. It was noted that it would 
always remain possible to take ‘Strong Leader’ decisions in the event that further 
flexibility was required for other unknown circumstances. 

Councillor Foreman also informed the Executive that the revised policy had been 
improved to counteract operational issues that had been faced when registering 
new properties. It was noted that these changes would remove obstructions in 
Council Tax and Waste Collection which would help to improve operational 
efficiency in these areas and maintenance of the Council’s central address 
database.

The Executive Member for Planning Policy concluded by noting that the revised 
policy provided a sound framework for the consideration of future Street Naming 
and Numbering applications.         

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The existing Street Naming and Numbering Policy (dated October 2016) be 
revoked. 

(ii) The revised Street Naming and Numbering Policy, set out in Annex 1 to the 
report presented, be adopted. 

(iii) The delegation, set out in the Council’s Constitution under Part 3b: Officer 
Scheme of Delegation (paragraphs 8.13, 8.14 and 8.15), with reference to 
street naming and numbering be reaffirmed to the relevant Head of Service. 

Reason for decision: The existing Street Naming and Numbering Policy (dated 
October 2016) did not allow for naming tributes to recently-fallen service personnel. 
Neither did it clarify the Council’s operational need to allocate addresses in certain 
circumstances. The 70 year rule for memorial naming had also exhausted the 
supply of locally historic and geographically appropriate names.

Alternative options: To retain the existing Street Naming and Numbering Policy.

133.  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Councillor K. Foreman, Executive Member for Planning Policy, submitted a report 
seeking approval for a revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

The Executive was informed that the SCI set out how and when the Council would 
engage with stakeholders and residents on issues relating to planning, including the 
determination of planning applications and the preparation of planning policy 
documents.

It was noted that although the structure of the document had been updated to 
improve readability, the revised SCI, set out in Annex 1 of the report presented, did 
not propose any substantive change to the Council’s overall approach to, and 
principles for, consultation and engagement, both of which were considered to 
remain sound.      

It was noted that:



Executive
18 April 2019 Minutes

- The previous SCI had been adopted in October 2013. 
- The Council was required to review and, where necessary update, the document 

every five years.
- Certain aspects of the SCI had been updated to reflect legislative changes. For 

example, the introduction of new types of planning approvals and new 
requirements around Neighbourhood Planning. 

- The revised SCI reflected the general shift in relation to the Council’s approach 
to customer contact, including an increased use of online services, digital 
information and social media in order to maximise engagement with residents.

- Planning Enforcement was dealt with briefly in the SCI because this was 
covered more fully in the Council’s Local Enforcement Plan. 

During the discussion both the Leader of the Council and the Executive Member for 
Planning Policy responded to various issues, including questions concerning who 
and how the Council would consult once a planning application had been submitted.

Councillor Foreman concluded by confirming that the revised SCI provided a clear, 
but flexible, framework for the Council to meet (and in many cases exceed) the 
minimum requirements for consultation on planning policies and applications. It was 
also highlighted that its adoption would ensure the Council met its statutory 
obligations.    

RESOLVED that the revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), set out in 
Annex 1 of the report presented, be adopted and take effect immediately. 

Reason for decision: The Council is required to prepare and maintain a Statement 
of Community Involvement setting out how it will engage the community on planning 
issues.

Alternative options: To not adopt the revised Statement of Community 
Involvement or to adopt the documents with specified amendments.

134.  EMPTY HOMES POLICY

Councillor G.J. Knight, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Housing and 
Benefits, introduced the report as set out. 

The Executive was informed that in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2012, local authorities had been able to charge a Council Tax premium in respect of 
properties that had been empty for more than two years. It was noted that the 
Council had implemented this policy from April 2013, along with other changes to 
local Council Tax discounts, and had been charging owners of long term empty 
properties an additional amount equivalent to 50% of their Council Tax liability. In 
other words, these owners had been paying 150% Council Tax. 

Councillor Knight went on to explain that new proposals, permitted under the Rating 
(Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018, 
allowed local authorities to increase this additional charge, or premium, to an 
amount equivalent to 100% of the Council Tax liability. The Executive was also 
asked to note that where a domestic property had been empty for over five years, 
the premium could be increased to 200% of the Council Tax charge.



Executive
18 April 2019 Minutes

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Housing and Benefits highlighted 
that the Council was committed to addressing the housing shortage across the 
borough and explained that the proposals set out in the report presented one way to 
do this. It was explained that increasing the Council Tax charge for empty 
properties would help to reduce the number of empty homes by incentivising 
owners to bring their properties back into use.

The following points were noted: 
- As of 9 April 2019, the number of domestic properties that had been empty for 

over six months was 401. This included all properties that had been empty for at 
least 6 months, and included 60 which were classed as “long term empty” and 
were already paying the 50% additional Council Tax premium. It was noted that 
only long term empty properties would attract the 100% premium. 

- As of 9 April 2019, there were 123 empty offices or business premises and 14 
empty flats situated above retail outlets.

- The Council’s housing officers were committed to providing help and advice to 
home owners about letting their properties. 

- There were already discretionary powers in place, to reduce the charges as 
appropriate, where an owner was likely to experience financial hardship as a 
result of the changes.

It was also noted that the additional Council Tax provided a secondary benefit by 
raising revenue which would be used to help borough residents.   
RECOMMENDED that: 

(i) The Council agree that from 1 April 2020 homes that have been empty 
and substantially unfurnished for more than two years and less than 
five years be charged a Council Tax long term empty premium 
equivalent to 100% of the Council Tax in addition to their current 
Council Tax.

(ii) The Council agree that from 1 April 2020, homes that have been empty 
and substantially unfurnished for five years and more be charged a 
Council Tax long term empty premium equivalent to 200% of the 
Council Tax.

Reason for decision: To help reduce the number of empty homes by incentivising 
owners to bring their properties back into use. 

Alternative options: To not apply an increase or to only apply the increase of 
100% to all long term empty properties from April 2020, and to further consider the 
additional increase in subsequent years in respect of properties empty for five years 
or more.

135.  UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT OF LEE STREET HORLEY SITE

This item was withdrawn by the Chief Executive before the meeting.

136.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

There was no business to be considered under this agenda item. 



Executive
18 April 2019 Minutes

137.  STATEMENTS

The Leader of the Council, Councillor M.A. Brunt indicated that this was the last 
meeting of the Executive in the Municipal Year and thanked all Members and 
Officers for their support during the year.   

138.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

139.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

There was no exempt business to be considered.

140.  UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT OF LEE STREET HORLEY SITE (EXEMPT)

This item was withdrawn by the Chief Executive before the meeting. 

141.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item. 

The Meeting closed at 7.57 pm


